Mr. Nolan offered the following Ordinance and moved on its adoption and authorized its publication according to law:

ORDINANCE O-10-18 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 6 OF THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS SECTION 6-6.3 ENTITLED "IDENTFICATION CARDS; ON FILE; EXPIRATION DATE"

[additions shown in underline, deletions shown by strikeout]

WHEREAS, it has been determined by the Governing Body of the Borough of Highlands that the one year expiration of identification cards for employees of liquor licensed establishments is a financial hardship;

NOW, THERFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the Governing Body of the Borough of Highlands that Chapter 6,Section 6.3 of the Revised General Ordinance of the Borough of Highlands be amended and supplemented in the following part:

6-6.3 Identification Cards; One File; Expiration Date.

The Borough of Highlands Police Department shall furnish to the licensee and to every agent, bartender, waiter, waitress or other employee connected with or employed by the licensee and who will handle alcohol directly during course of discharging duties by licensee an identification card demonstrating compliance with the provisions of this section. This card shall be on file on the licensed premises and shall be exhibited upon demand at any time requested by any law enforcement office or official of the Borough of Highlands. Such identification card shall expire one year three years from the date of issue, at which time new photographs shall be taken by the Highlands Police Department and a new fee therefor paid by the licensee. Every licensee and every agent bartender, waiter, waitress or other employee connected or person associated or to be associated with or employed by licensee and who will handle alcohol directly during course of discharging duties by licensee in the future shall make application for liquor sale or distribution identification cards within ten days of employment or association with the license shall secure the identification card as provided for in this section.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that all other provisions of Ordinance 6-6.3 which are not expressly amended herein shall remain in full force and effect, except to the extent modified hereby.

Seconded by Mr. O'Neil and adopted on the following roll call vote:

ROLL CALL:

AYES: Mr. Nolan, Mr. O'Neil, Mr. Francy

NAYES: None

ABSENT: Ms. Kane, Mayor Little

ABSTAIN: None

DATE: September 15, 2010

CAROLYN CUMMINS, BOROUGH CLERK

Introduction: August 18, 2010

Publication: August 27, 2010, Two River Times

PH/Adoption: September 15, 2010

Publication:

I hereby certify this to be a true copy of Ordinance O-10-18 adopted by the Governing Body of the Borough of Highlands on September 15, 2010.

BOROUGH CLERK/DEPUTY CLERK